



October 31, 2006
(Consolidated)

KAWASAKI HEAVY INDUSTRIES, LTD. AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES FLASH CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS

For six months ended September 30, 2006 and 2005 and one year ended March 31, 2006

Operating results

	Millions of yen		% Change	Thousands of U.S. dollars
	Six months ended Sep. 30, 2006	Six months ended Sep. 30, 2005		Six months ended Sep. 30, 2006
Net sales	645,852	593,579	+9%	\$ 5,478,429
Operating income	25,562	12,577	+103%	216,829
Net income	11,414	5,233	+118%	96,819
Earnings per share (Yen)	7.3	3.6		

Financial condition

	Millions of yen / Thousands of U.S. dollars		Ratio of shareholders' equity to total assets
	Total assets	Shareholders' equity	
As of September 30, 2006	1,319,100	244,170	18%
As of March 31, 2006	1,284,085	237,588	19%
As of September 30, 2006	\$ 11,189,244	\$ 2,071,168	
	Yen / U.S. dollars	Thousand shares	
	Shareholders' equity per share	Number of shares issued and outstanding	
As of September 30, 2006	153.4	1,557,731	
As of March 31, 2006	152.5	1,557,507	
As of September 30, 2006	\$ 1.33		

Cash flows

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars
	Six months ended Sep. 30, 2006	Six months ended Sep. 30, 2005	Six months ended Sep. 30, 2006
Operating activities	(10,767)	11,216	\$ (91,331)
Investing activities	(26,735)	(7,692)	(226,779)
Financing activities	24,772	(15,458)	210,128
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	24,894	32,513	211,163

Fiscal year forecast

	Millions of yen	
	Net sales	Net income
One year ending March 31, 2007	\ 1,430,000	\ 26,000

- Notes : 1. This "FLASH CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS" and following financial statements have been prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles and practices in Japan.
2. All US\$ amounts in these statements represent the arithmetical results of translating Japanese yen to U.S. dollars on the basis of ¥ 117.89=\$1, the rate prevailing as of September 30, 2006, solely for the convenience of the readers.
3. Effective April 1, 2006, Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd. and its consolidated subsidiaries adopted a new accounting standard for "Presentation of Net Assets in the Balance sheet" issued by the Accounting Standards Board of Japan. As a result of adopting the standard, "Minority interests" and "Gains/losses on hedging items" are presented in Shareholders' equity.

(Consolidated)

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

As of September 30 and March 31, 2006

	Millions of yen		Thousands of
	As of Sep. 30, 2006	As of Mar. 31, 2006	U.S. dollars As of Sep. 30, 2006
Assets :			
Current assets :			
Cash on hand and in banks	25,006	\ 37,650	\$ 212,113
Receivables, less allowance	429,542	438,204	3,643,583
Inventories	425,754	383,017	3,611,451
Other current assets	57,832	57,028	490,559
Total current assets	<u>938,134</u>	<u>915,899</u>	<u>7,957,706</u>
Investments and long-term loans less allowance	86,015	76,757	729,621
Net property, plant and equipment	249,200	246,219	2,113,835
Intangible and other assets	45,751	45,210	388,082
Total assets	<u>1,319,100</u>	<u>\ 1,284,085</u>	<u>\$ 11,189,244</u>
Liabilities and shareholders' equity :			
Current liabilities :			
Short-term borrowings			
and current portion of long-term debt	182,746	\ 162,746	\$ 1,550,140
Payables	404,909	409,942	3,434,634
Advances from customers	111,846	98,590	948,732
Other current liabilities	122,631	131,381	1,040,215
Total current liabilities	<u>822,132</u>	<u>802,659</u>	<u>6,973,721</u>
Long-term liabilities :			
Long-term debt, less current portion	167,003	157,057	1,416,600
Others	85,795	81,273	727,755
Total long-term liabilities	<u>252,798</u>	<u>238,330</u>	<u>2,144,355</u>
Minority interests	-	5,508	-
Shareholders' equity :			
Common stock	92,106	92,085	781,288
Capital surplus	42,110	42,094	357,197
Retained earnings	107,457	100,776	911,502
Net unrealized gains on securities	12,720	14,097	107,897
Gains/losses on hedging items	(3,698)	-	(31,368)
Foreign currency translation adjustments	(11,620)	(11,426)	(98,566)
Treasury stock	(43)	(38)	(365)
Minority interests	5,138	-	43,583
Total shareholders' equity	<u>244,170</u>	<u>237,588</u>	<u>2,071,168</u>
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	<u>1,319,100</u>	<u>\ 1,284,085</u>	<u>\$ 11,189,244</u>

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

For six months ended September 30, 2006 and 2005

	Millions of yen			Thousands of
	Six months ended Sep. 30, 2006	Six months ended Sep. 30, 2005	% Change	U.S. dollars Six months ended Sep. 30, 2006
Net sales	645,852	\ 593,579	+9%	\$ 5,478,429
Cost of sales	555,715	518,619		4,713,843
Gross profit	90,137	74,960		764,586
Selling, general and administrative expenses	64,575	62,383		547,757
Operating income	25,562	12,577	+103%	216,829
Other income (expenses) :				
Interest and dividend income	1,891	2,014		16,040
Equity in income of associates	24,570	-		204,500
Other, net	(5,156)	(3,617)		(43,736)
Income before income taxes and minority interests	20,240	8,193	+147%	171,685
Income taxes	(8,577)	(2,832)		(72,754)
Minorit				

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For six months ended September 30, 2006 and 2005

(Consolidated)

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars
	Six months ended Sep. 30, 2006	Six months ended Sep. 30, 2005	Six months ended Sep. 30, 2006
Cash flows from operating activities:			
Income before income taxes and minority interests	20,240	\ 8,193	\$ 171,685
Adjustments to reconcile net income before income taxes and minority interests to net cash provided by operating activities:			
Depreciation and amortization	14,879	14,384	126,211
Increase in assets	(34,449)	(6,771)	(292,213)
Increase in liabilities	12,935	2,150	109,721
Other	(24,372)	(6,740)	(206,735)
Net cash provided by (used for) operating activities	(10,767)	\ 11,216	\$ (91,331)
Cash flows from investing activities:			

(b) Information by geographic area

	Millions of yen				
	Six months ended September 30, 2006				
	External sales	Intersegment sales	Total sales	Operating expenses	Operating income (loss)
Japan	459,768	120,560	580,328	559,793	20,535
North America	119,598	8,130	127,728	126,669	1,059
Europe	51,015	2,049	53,064	51,291	1,773
Asia	9,171	8,685	17,856	17,447	409
Other Areas	6,300	77	6,377	6,254	123
Total	645,852	139,501	785,353	761,454	23,899
Eliminations	-	(139,501)	(139,501)	(141,164)	1,663
	645,852	-	645,852	620,290	25,562

	Millions of yen				
	Six months ended September 30, 2005				
	External sales	Intersegment sales	Total sales	Operating expenses	Operating income (loss)
Japan	445,137	99,957	545,094	534,427	10,667
North America	97,241	6,997	104,238	104,000	238
Europe	36,638	1,888	38,526	37,833	693
Asia	11,307	8,708	20,015	19,286	729
Other Areas	3,256	54	3,310	3,479	(169)
Total	593,579	117,604	711,183	699,025	12,158
Eliminations	-	(117,604)	(117,604)	(118,023)	419
Consolidated total	593,579	-	593,579	581,002	12,577

	Thousands of U.S. dollars				
	Six months ended September 30, 2006				
	External sales	Intersegment sales	Total sales	Operating expenses	Operating income (loss)
Japan	\$ 3,899,975	\$ 1,022,648	\$ 4,922,623	\$ 4,748,435	\$ 174,188
North America	1,014,488	68,963	1,083,451	1,074,468	8,983
Europe	432,734	17,381	450,115	435,075	15,040
Asia	77,793	73,670	151,463	147,994	3,469
Other Areas	53,439	653	54,092	53,049	1,043
Total	5,478,429	1,183,315	6,661,744	6,459,021	202,723
Eliminations	-	(1,183,315)	(1,183,315)	(1,197,421)	14,106
Consolidated total	\$ 5,478,429	\$ -	\$ 5,478,429	\$ 5,261,600	\$ 216,829

(c) Overseas sales

	Millions of yen				Thousands of U.S. dollars
	Six months ended Sep. 30, 2006		Six months ended Sep. 30, 2005		Six months ended Sep. 30, 2006
	Overseas sales	% against net sales	Overseas sales	% against net sales	Overseas sales
North America	155,019	24.0%	125,730	21.2%	\$ 1,314,946
Europe	57,932	8.9%	51,991	8.8%	491,407
Asia	96,354	15.0%	105,594	17.8%	817,321
Other Areas	60,221	9.3%	46,077	7.7%	510,824
Total	369,526	57.2%	329,392	55.5%	\$ 3,134,498

